

SECTION-II-B
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) No. 6371 OF 2010

STATE OF HARYANA ...PETITIONER
VERSUS
CHAMANLAL & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

An office report on default dated 04.07.2015 in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 06.07.2015 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"Two weeks' time is granted to the learned Counsel for the Petitioner to file an application for deletion of unserved Respondent Nos. 1 & 5.

In case the needful is not done within two weeks, the Special Leave Petition qua respondent Nos. 1 & 5 shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court."

It is submitted that in compliance of order quoted above Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has not filed application for deletion of Respondent Nos. 1 & 5 hence the Special Leave Petition against Respondent Nos. 1 & 5 has been updated as dismissed & Cause title of the matter has been amended. Copy of the same has been included in Special Leave Petition paper books.

Since, the matter was listed before Registrar Court from time to time and non-compliance of orders by the Counsel for the petitioner in the matter was lastly listed before the Registrar Court on 19.01.2017 when the following order was passed :

"Respondent nos. 1 and 5 have been deleted from the array of parties vide order dated 6.7.2015.

Respondent nos. 2, 3 and 6 are granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, spare copies for service of respondent no. 4 have not been filed, as such let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions."

It is submitted that Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Counsel for the Respondent has not filed Counter Affidavit in respect of Respondent No. 2, 3 & 6.

It is further submitted that the Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed spare copy for issuance of show cause notice to Respondent No.4 hence fresh show cause notice could not be issued to him, so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No.4.

The office report on default in the matter is, listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for orders.

DATED this the 06th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate
Mr. C.S. Ashri, Advocate
Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C-1